
Trucking companies’ usage of the
independent contractor model
continues to be under assault by
courts and governmental agencies.
August saw two new court decisions
involving unemployment benefits and
FLSA and labor law that have given
companies another boost in their on-
going battle.    

Out of Oregon, our first case was an
appeal by May Trucking Company of
the Oregon Employment Department’s
(OED) ruling that one of May’s drivers
was eligible for unemployment
benefits.  The long-haul driver had
signed an independent contractor
agreement and a lease agreement
after being employed by May for a
year.  When he could no longer accept
long-haul assignments for family
reasons, he resigned and sought and
was awarded unemployment benefits.
May challenged the award, arguing
that the driver fell under the Oregon
statute precluding employment status
for a driver if he leases equipment and
provides transportation by motor
vehicle for a for-hire carrier.  OED
rejected this exclusion and relied on a
different statute, arguing that where a
continuing relationship exists between
employer and employee, May’s “for-
hire carrier” status did not necessarily
exclude the driver from employment
status.  

The Court ruled that eligibility for
unemployment benefits cannot be
determined simply by looking at
whether the driver has performed work
in  “employment” under Oregon
statutes.  Statutes that provide
exclusions from “employment” must be
considered, too.  Individual statutes
don’t exist in a vacuum and must be
considered simultaneously with other

statutes.    

From the Empire State comes our
second case, where five drivers
challenged their employment status
with CEVA Freight.  The drivers had
signed independent contractor
agreements and leased their vehicles
to CEVA, but then argued for
employment status under the Fair
Labor Standards Act (FLSA) and New
York Labor Law (NYLL).  The Court
looked at both the “economic reality”
test and the degree of control over the
means and results.   

Under the NYLL analysis, the Court
focused on issues such as whether the
drivers were on fixed schedules, could
work for others, had benefits, were
supervised on routes, and could accept
or reject loads.  For the FLSA, the
analysis was similar but focused on the
degree of control, opportunity for profit
or loss, degree of skill needed, the
duration of the relationship, and the
extent to which the work is integral to
CEVA.  After looking at all factors in
total, the Court determined that the
drivers were indeed independent
contractors, in business for
themselves.  This result is thankfully
similar to other cases we have recently
highlighted here.  As we have seen,
the working relationship between the
parties must allow the worker to control
the manner and means of performance
without too much direction or control
from the company, and the contract
terms must mirror this working reality.

Each coast has produced a result
favoring trucking companies and the
use of the independent contractor
model.  Challenges continue
nationwide, however, and we will keep
you updated as new decisions roll in.
In the meantime, if you have questions

on IC developments or would like to
review your own IC model, please give
us a call here at Benesch.
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Additional Information
For additional information, please contact any of
the following attorneys:

Transportation & Logistics
Practice Group
Marc S. Blubaugh at 614.223.9382 or
mblubaugh@beneschlaw.com
Wendy D. Brewer at 317.685.6160 or
wbrewer@beneschlaw.com
J. Allen Jones III at 614.223.9323
ajones@beneschlaw.com
Thomas Kern at 614.223.9369 or
tkern@beneschlaw.com
Martha Payne at 541.764.2859 or
mpayne@beneschlaw.com
Richard A. Plewacki at .216.363.4159 or
rplewacki@beneschlaw.com
Teresa E. Purtiman at 614.223.9380 or
tpurtiman@beneschlaw.com
Sarah R. Stafford at 302.442.7007 or
sstafford@beneschlaw.com
Eric L. Zalud at 216.363.4178 or
ezalud@beneschlaw.com

Labor  & Employment Practice
Group
Maynard Buck at 216.363.4694 or
mbuck@beneschlaw.com
Joseph N. Gross at 216.363.4163 or
jgross@beneschlaw.com
Peter N. Kirsanow at 216.363.4481 or
pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com
Katie Tesner at 614.223.9359 or
ktesner@beneschlaw.com

www.beneschlaw.com

As a reminder, this Advisory is being sent to draw your attention to issues and is not to replace legal counseling.
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ANOTHER PARTY ANY TRANSACTION OR MATTER ADDRESSED HEREIN.


